

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20537 Version: 0 Name: Sheriff's Office pistols - surplus personal property

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/22/2020 In control: Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

On agenda: 10/26/2020 Final action: 11/2/2020

Title: A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the furnishing of pistols for use by the Sheriff's Office to GT

Distributors of Austin, TX, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 18-20, declaring certain existing weapons as surplus personal property, and authorizing their disposal by way of trade-

in, at a net actual cost to the County in the amount of \$22,090.00.

Sponsors: Ronald E. Finley

Indexes: CONTRACT, FIREARMS, SHERIFF'S OFFICE, SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 20537bu.pdf, 2. 20537adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/2/2020	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
11/2/2020	0	Justice and Law Enforcement Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
11/2/2020	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
10/27/2020	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/26/2020	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the furnishing of pistols for use by the Sheriff's Office to GT Distributors of Austin, TX, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 18-20, declaring certain existing weapons as surplus personal property, and authorizing their disposal by way of tradein, at a net actual cost to the County in the amount of \$22,090.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 20537, October 26, 2020

INTRODUCED BY Ronald E. Finley, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office requires new pistols to replace worn-out and outdated pistols and requests the surplussing and trade-in of existing weapons that show excessive duty-related wear; and,

File #: 20537, Version: 0

WHEREAS, a total of eighteen notifications were distributed and two responses were received and

evaluated from the following:

BIDDER BID WITH TRADE-INS

GT Distributors

Austin, TX \$22,090.00

Kiester Police Supply

Jeffersonville, IN \$23,670.00

and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and

Purchasing recommends the award of a contract for the furnishing of pistols for use by the Sheriff's

Office to GT Distributors of Austin, TX, as the lowest and best bid received; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1142, of the Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing

recommends that the obsolete weapons and unneeded ammunition listed on the attached

documentation be declared surplus and used as trade-ins for the purchase of new pistols; now

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as

recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is

authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award;

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the existing pistols and ammunition listed on the attached

documentation be and hereby are declared surplus personal property and that the Director of

File #: 2053	7, Version: 0						
Finance a	nd Purchasing b	e and here	by is authorized to	dispose of s	aid personal p	property by way of	
trade-in, a	s recommended	; and					
BE IT FU	IRTHER RESO	LVED that	the Director of F	inance and	Purchasing I	pe and hereby is	
authorized	l to make all pay	ments, incl	uding final payment	on the contr	act.		
		olution shal	be effective immed	diately upon	its passage b	y a majority of the	
APPROVE	ED AS TO FORM	Л:					
Chief Dep	uty County Cour	nselor	County C	County Counselor			
Certificate	of Passage						
•	•		resolution, Resoluti y the Jackson Coul				
	Yeas	8	Nays	0			
	Abstaining _	0	Absent _	11			
 Date		_	Mary Jo Spino, (Clark of Lagi	elatura		
Date			ivially 50 Opino, (SICIR OI LEGI	Jidluic		

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 4201 57520

File #: 20537, Version: 0		
ACCOUNT TITLE:	General Fund Sheriff Small Arms & Ammunition	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$22,090.00	
Date	Interim Chief Administrative Officer	